


AMENDMENT NO. 2 DO INDEPE \
CONSULTANT CON1 ACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and May 9, 2012. OUSD entered into an
Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on AON Fire Protection Engineering Corporation, and the parties agree to amend that

Agreement as follows:

1. Services: [] The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, matenals, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide additional
design and construction administration services for the McClymonds School Fire and Intrusion Alarm Replacement

project. Added design service includes the prepar: = ° ‘sions to tt " drawings and specifications.
2. Terms (duration), [ The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional One year, five months, and the amended
expiration date is May 28, 2016.

3. Compensation: [ The contract price is unchanged. [[] The contract price has changed.
if the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by
X Increase of 20,700.00 to original contract amount
(] Decrease of $ to original contract amount

and the new contract total is Seventy-two thousand, seven hundred fifty dollars and no cents ($72,750.00)

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

[JThere are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows:

Amount of

| .
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Increase (Decrease)

The scope of the project is to reformat the 100% intrusion alarm drawings
1 2-13-2013 and specifications (project #12104) as Addendum No. 1 to the fire alarm | $1.800.00
replacement project ()2044-2) to Bid in a single package.

K999059.002 Rev. 10/30/08 | Contract No. ] [P.O. No.




Amendment to Professional Services Contract

Page 2 of 3

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires

signature by the

0OA IFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

limotny Vvnite, Assaciale superintenaent
Facilities, Planning and Management

K999069.001

Late

Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

COMTRACTND

iring C

LU ALV OlYlidiuie

Christopher S. Prueher, P.E., COO West & Intemational Regions

Print Name, Title

File 1D Number:
introduction Dal
Enactment Num
Enactment Date

By:

Rev 7/2/03



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: AON Fire Protection Engineering Corporation

Billing Rate: Twenty thousand, seven hundred dollars and no cents ‘*”" 700.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide additional design and construction administration services for the
McClymonds School Fire and Intrusion Alarm Replacement project. Added design service includes the
preparation of the revisions to the approved drawings and specifications.

2. Specific Qutcomes:
Create equitable opportunities for learning and accountability for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and supportive schools

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction | 0 Full #~~ice community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to
Fadaral Armiticitinn Raniitatinn Quthinart O A and hyv cinninn thic Pnnfract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the

WUt awy uiary ol

K999069.001 Rev 7/2/03






April 14, 2014 Via Email
mary.ledema@ousd.k12.ca.us

Ms. Mary Ledezma

Project Manager

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

Re: Intrusion Alarm System Budget Increase No. 2
McClymonds High School
Oakland, California
Aon FPE Proposal No. 14-0038

Dear Ms. Ledezma:

Aon Fire Protection Engineering Corporation (Aon FPE) is pleased to submit this proposal to provide
additional services to Oakland Unified School District (Client) for the referenced project.

The McClymonds High School Fire Alarm Replacement and Intrusion Alarm Replacement projects
were originally separate projects. The two projects have since been combined and will be
constructed under California Division of State Architect (DSA) Application Number 01-112524. Aon
FPE'’s separate agreement with OUSD to provide construction administration services related to the
fire alarm replacement portion of the project is still in effect and is not intended to be modified by this
proposal.

To initiate our services, please sign and return this proposal at your earliest convenience; or provide a
written (email) notice to proceed agreeing with the scope, pricing, and terms and conditions stated
herein.

Very truly yours,

Aon Fire Protection Enaineerina

Eenior vesigner

ri(r/md)

Aon Fire Protectior \gineering Corporation
5000 Executive Parkway, Suite 340 | San Ramon, CA 94583
t +1.925.827.5858 | f+1.925.983.4210 | aonfpe.com









If you have any questions regarding this Additional Services/Fee Increase
me at 925-8. 0653 or at david.secoda@ar

S »mit By:

Senior vesigner

Acce :d By:

Oakla Unified School Distri

Signature:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Intrusion Alarm System Replacement
McClymonds High School
Oakland, California

:quest, please contact

April 14, 2014
Aon FPE Proposal No. 14-0038






number and type of appropnate {aboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and ordertiness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buitdings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our f  : step in that direction.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with AON Fire Protection
Engineering Corporation for intrusion Design Services on behalf of the District
at McClymonds Middle School intrusion Replacement Project, in an amount not-
to exceed $1,800.00 increasing previous contract amount from $50,250.00 to a
not to exceed amount of $§52,050.00. All remaining portions of the agreement
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal Impact County School Facilities Fund

Attachments s Independent Contractors Agreement for Professional Services including
scope of work

www.ousd.x12.ca.us










November 6, 2012 Via Email
rrary lademaffousd k12 caus

Ms. Mary Ledezma

Oakland Linfed Schoo! District
855 High Street

Oakland, CA 24601

N Intrusion Alarm Design r\fic«ﬁ‘s

Oakland Unified School Distriet

McClymonds High Schoo! Intrusion Alarm Replacement
Qaldand, CTA

Aon FPE Proposal No. 122825

Dear Mary;

i’T’:

nclosed

‘13

our Authonization for Requested Additional Services for the reforoncad prog

@

To inttiate cur services, please sign and retumn this propesal at vour earliest convenience; of provide 3
witten {emall) notice 10 proceed agreeing with the scope, pricing, and terms and conditions stated
herein.

Vary fruly yours,

Aon Fire Protection Engineering Corporation

Q)ﬁf»ﬁf e »&/ N e o

David M, Secoda
Senior Designer

Y RISL)

Acm Fire Protection anmef*fmg (\)rporatv\n
: 3 wid A BALED
KRRV




Ciriginal Contract

Client: Oskiand

; mi»r an < »m,, nm am e

forthe b
nher 2*: 2012 The project ”\tpn’i 785 10
parate aprhoat & i

1 ’/mw the intrusion alarm replacement i ihe
& ala(m rf»:;,.agcmbrez f,!(;g'z‘i’;ﬁ

eI Uwi ; '}f‘r) TR

! Esiclo galeiwtee
scope of work, Ve are req

requires addiionst dravang revisions not covered i our orel
ting an additionat fes of 31.800.00

Desenplion of additional seraces
+  Reformat the 10070 intrusion alarm drawngs and specifications as an & er‘fﬁum

s
o Submit the intrugion alarm drawings and specifications as addendum No. 01 1o the approved
fire alarm replacement project, DSA Applicaton No. §1-112524.

Net Increase for Additional Servic 3 180000

B

COrngingl

ontract Sum 55025000

Net Change by Pray wugiy Authorized Additional £ $ 0.00
Contract Sum Prior o this Additonal Services Reag B50.250.00
MNet Increase for Additiona! Dervices 5180000
New Contract Sum 5205000

3R s Hich Sohood
(DI Ky P
Ann FPE Propo

Okl

sppebaer £ 2012
ol Mo 129825










 File ID Niik_rjbq

Committee

_Introduction Date |
Enactment Number

 Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. <

v OAKLAND UNIFIED

WPV
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Facilities [
592012 B

P I I e T
L0 SIS S

e

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

May 9,2012

independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services - AON -
McClymonds Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Do e .

H

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Fducation of an Independent Consultant Agreement
for Professional Services with AON for Supervision of the Fire Alarm Design
Services on behalf of the District at McClymonds Intrusion Alarm Replacement
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $§50,250.00.  The term of this Agreement
shall commence on May 9, 2012 and shall conclude no later than December 20,
2013.

fire Alarm installation Supervision contract for additional quality assurance, as
required for all QUSD Fire Alarm projects.

0.00% (Sole Source)

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland cormmunity that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical} systems, access tc  dern resources,
number angd type of appropriate oratoriesa  specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Gakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and ordertiness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

FECTE——— i s e i . e — . -

wwnw.ousd k12 caus




OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning, The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement
for Professional Services with AON for Supervision of the Fire Alarm Design
Services on behalf of the District at McClymonds intrusion Alarm Replacement
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $50,250.00. e term of this Agreement
shall commence on May 9, 2012 and shall conclude no later than December 20,

2013.
Fiscal impact Fund 35
Attachments « Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work

wywsw.ousd.k12.ca.us







~

10.

for Work actually compietad and after the District’s witten appraval of the Wark, or the
nortion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

Expenses. District shall not be liable to ‘“on"ufrant for any costs or Bxpenses pu!d or incurred
»y Consuitant n ozrforming services for Districl, oxcent as foliows | -

Independent Contractor. Consuit in the pertormance of th's Agrzement. shall be and
act as an independent contractor. Consuitant uncerstands and acrees that it and aill of its
Dmpioyﬂes shall not be considered officers, employees, agants, pariner, or joint venture of the
Distnct, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normaily provided employees of
the Dlatrlct and/or to which District's employees are normaliy entitied, induding, but not
limited to, State Unemplecyment Compensation or Workar's Compensation., Consultant shall
assume full responsibiiity for paymant of all federa!, state and local taxes or contributions,
including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to
Consultant's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, Consuitant is
an independent contractor or business entity, with the scle autherity for contrelling and
directing the performance of the details of the work, District being irterested only in the
resuits obtained,

Materials, Consuitant shall furnish, at its own expense, all labor, maeaterials, equioment,
supplies and cther items necessary to compiete the services Lo be provided pursuant to this
Agreement, except as foilows: Mot appiicable,

Performance of Services.

8.1. Standard of Care. Ceoensuitant represents that Consultant has tne gualfications and
ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, vwithout the advice, control or
supervision of Distrnct.  Consultant's services will be parformed, findings obtained,
reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generaily and curmrently
accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school
districts.

8.2. Meetings. Consuitant and District agree to participate in reqular meetings on at least
a monthly basis to discuss strategies, timetables, imolementations of services, and any
othar issues deemed relevant to the operation of Consultant’s performance of Services.

w
w

District Approval. The work compisted herein must meet the approval of the District
and shall be subject to the District’s general right of inspection and supervision to
mecyra the Cﬁrzsfacrhrv complation therenf.

. PRy P o -t . - L

rnay mclLuP worl\mg on varigus pro*aas for Dnstrm Cms:irarxt snall obmm the
approval of District prior to the commencenient of 2 new projact,

Criginality of Services. Except as to standard generic details, Consultant agrees that all
technoiogies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue,
compositions, recordings, teleplays and video preductions prepared for, written for, or
subrnitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreernent, shali be wholly
original to Consuitant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source,
except that submitted to Consultant by District as a basis for such services.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Consuitant understands and agreess that all matters
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used

AON
MeClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement
Project umber: 12104




without District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interast in
said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the capyright, trademark and/or
patent of said matter in the name of the Districk. Consuftant consents to use of Consultant's
name in conjunction with the sale, use, perfermance and distribution of the r2lers for any
2uroGse and in any medium,

L1 Audit. Consuliont shall ectabhsh and mamtain hooks, recards, and sy s of zconunt, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of
Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consuliant shall retain these bioks, records,
and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter.
Consuitant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independant
auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and
recerds, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data
related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s} may be performed at any time,
provided that the District shall give reasonable prier notice to Consultant and shall conduct
audit(s) during Consultant’s normat business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consants.

12. Termination.

12.1. Without Cause By District. District may, at any time, with or without reason,
terminate this Agreament and compensate Consultant on'y for services satisfactosily
rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by Distinct shall be sufficient to stop
further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemead given when
received by the Consultant or no later than thres days after the day of mailing,
whichever Is sooner,

12.2. Without Cause By Consultant. Consultant may, upon thirty {30) days nolice, with or
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shali only be
obfigated teo compensate Consuitant for sarvices satisiaclonily rendered to the date of
termination. Written ncotice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further
performance of services to District. Concuitant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day
notice period is acceptakie so that the Districl can atternpt to procure the Services from
another source.

12.3. With Cause By District. District may terminate this Agrecment upon giving of written
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:

J NI

. material violation of this Agreement by the Cansultant; or
anv act by Consultant exposing the District to Hability to others for perqomal

12.3.
12.3.

J .

Y

.

for the bensfit of creditors or a recewver is eppointed on account of
Consultant’s insoclvency,

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention o terminate and
unjess within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thercof be made, this Agreement
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another
Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of
providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Censultant shall immediately pay
the excess expense, fees, and/er costs to the District upon the receipt of the District’s
notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to

AON
McClhymonds Middle School Intrusien Replacement
Project lvumber: {2104







15,

16,

17.

18,

| nployer’s Liability . lsipo00000 |

14.2, Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Consultant shall not cornmence performing any
portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates
incicating the reguiraed co"erqg@ have been detvered in duplicate to the Distnct and

proved by the District, Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following:

14.2.1. A clause stating: “This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required
limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the
District, stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or
reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice.”

14.2.2, Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, {ocation
and cperation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation
and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice periad.

i4.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents,
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consuitants, and volunteers are
named additional insured under all policies except Warkers’ Compensation
Insurance, Professional Liability, and Errjloy;rc’ Liability Insurance.  An
endorsement shail also state that Consuitant’s insurance policies shall be
primary to any insurance or self-insurance mazmam:o oy Dustrict.

14.2.4. All nolicies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an
occurrence form.

-
b
(S

.3, Acceptability of In. ers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current AM.
Best’s rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

Assignment. he obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shail not be
assigned by the Consultant.

Compliance with Laws. Consuliant shall observe and cornply with ail rules and regulations
of the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and
regulations. Consultant shail give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and
regulaticn bearing on econduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with 2ny such laws, ordinance,
rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the Bistrict, in writing, and, at the sole option of

oo Pebsisk ma asenre s Sanneg bo tha coane Af tha S AR choll b eande anrd thig Contracty

F T S Y AR A S L L ST S PY RS RREY I PN R T T L N S R R LT M S LR -3

any work that is in violation of any laws, ordmances rules or requlations, without first
notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear all costs arising therefrom.

Certificates/Permits/Licenst Consultant and all Consvitant's employees or agents shall
secure and maintain in force such certificates, parmits and licenses as are requirad by law in
connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement.

Employment with Public Agency. Consultant, if an employee of arother public agency,
agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneraticn, other than vacation pay, as an
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

AON
McClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement
Project Number: 12104


















































































13031 Sy

¢
I

May 1, 2014

Mr. Timothy E. White

Assistant Superintendent

Division of Facilities Planning and Management
Oakland Unified School District

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

Subject: Proposed Contract Renewal
Dear Mr. White:

School Facility Consultants (“SFC”) is pleased to submit this proposal for a contract renewal for the
2014/15 fiscal year. Our current contract with the Oakland Unified School District (“District”) expires
on June 30, 2014.

For over ten years School Facility Consultants has assisted the Oal ind Unified School District in
maximizing the building program by pursuing both State and Federal funds. During this period the
State Allocation Board has funded applications prepared and filed by SFC totaling over $181 million
received by the District. In addition, the District has projects totaling over $3 million on the True
Unfunded List. Over the last two years, SFC worked closely with the District to finalize a
comprehensive funding plan for the La Escuelita Education: Complex, including the preparation,
submittal, and unfunded approval through the State Allocation Board of four separate funding
components totaling over $34 million. SFC also worked closely with the District in the preparation
and approval of three projects under the Seismic Mitigation Program resulting in the receipt of
almost $3 million in State funds.

SFC continues to work toward maximizing funding opportunities and actively pursuing funding
applications on behalf of the District utilizing a variety of School Facility Programs, as well as
updating and generating additional modernization and new construction eligibility. Currently, SFC is
assisting the District in the pursuit of additional modernization projects, ongoing assistance with the
preparation of reports required under the School Facility Program, and the development of a funding
plan for the upcoming Fremont High School project, including up to $7.5 million in estimated
modernization funding.

| propose that SFC continue the services of the past year. The following list summarizes SFC's
proposed services:

e Assist the District on an ongoing basis to determine and acquire State funding eligibility for
new school construction, the modernization of existing school fac tlies and joint-use projects
under the School Facility Program.









